Table 8 Span and Rise values for box culvert with Manning's ‘n’ value of 0.03. Compare with Table 5 where
the value of ‘n’ was 0.015.

Site
(Method 3 - Manning's calculation)

Required dimensions for a box conduit (concrete) - full bore
Span (assumed) [m] Rise (min) [m]

OP1-CH150 Unnamed watercourse
near Sysonby Farm 1.0 0.59

OP1-CH680 Unnamed watercourse
near John Fernley 1.0 0.57

OP1-CH1810 Scalford Brook at the
existing embankment
along disused railway

3.0 2.90

OP1-CH3070 Thorpe Brook to the
south of Twinlakes Park 3.0 1.72

OP1-CH3760 Unnamed tributary of
the River Eye to the

east of Thorpe Arnold
1.0 2.53

OP1-CH5500 Unnamed tributary of
the River Eye to the

south of the railway line
2.0 2.06

Testing of the box culvert rise height’s dependence on slope shows that it is relatively insensitive to changes in
slope. Varying the slope by ±15 percent caused changes in box culvert rise height of between 5 and 7 percent.

Table 9 Variation in culvert rise compared with variation in value of slope

Site

(Method 3 - Manning's calculation)
Required dimensions for a box conduit (concrete) - full bore

Span (assumed)
[m]

Rise (min) [m]
100YR +15% % change -15% % change

OP1-CH150
Unnamed

watercourse near
Sysonby Farm

1.0 0.37m 0.35 5 0.39 5

OP1-CH680
Unnamed

watercourse near
John Fernley

1.0 0.36m 0.34 6 0.38 6

OP1-CH1810

Scalford Brook at
the existing

embankment
along disused

railway

3.0 1.76m 1.67 5 1.86 6

OP1-CH3070
Thorpe Brook to

the south of
Twinlakes Park

3.0 1.07m 0.99 7 1.1 3

OP1-CH3760

Unnamed tributary
of the River Eye to
the east of Thorpe

Arnold

1.0 1.44m 1.36 6 1.53 6

OP1-CH5500

Unnamed tributary
of the River Eye to

the south of the
railway line

2.0 1.24m 1.18 5 1.31 6

MMDR Tech Note

11

5. SUMMARY

Initial hydrological analysis and culvert sizing has been undertaken based on limited data. In particular,
a number of assumptions have been made in determining indicative sizes for culvert crossings at the
six sites.

If pipe culverts were proposed for smaller watercourses these would need to be between 1m to 2.5m
diameter to accommodate1 in 100 year flows, depending on slope and freeboard requirements, based on
the calculations and assumptions made therein. Sensitivity testing for 1 in 100 Year storm + 50% allowance
for climate change increased the required pipe culvert diameter to between 1.5m to 3m. However, in